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Captain

Sandra Bendixen
Ken Grieser
Jesse Pullin
Travis McGrath
E. Pat Ninburg
Adam Seamans
David Melin
Matthew Stevens
J. Matthew Miller
Trevor Bozina
Joseph Siddell
Peter Velarde

Captain

Matt Hannuksela
Kahai Wodehouse
Neil McGourty
Severin Knutsen
Eric Michael
Ryan Gartner
Nick Moore
Robert Ekelmann
Andrew Stewart
Mark Bostick
Peter Mann
Larry Holland
Kevin Riddle
Forest McMullen
William Benedict
Matthew Cassee

Captain
Stephen Scott
Mitchell Hetterle
William Kelly
Michael Mancini
George Fleischfresser
Billie Sturgell
Ryan Leo
Joel Michaelson
Colby Grobschmit
Harlow Wood
Nicholas Sabbath

Trainees
2016 Exam
District Training Start
Puget Sound 05/01/2017
Puget Sound 08/01/2017
withdrew from list to train in San Francisco
Puget Sound 02/01/2018
Puget Sound 02/01/2018
Puget Sound 02/01/2018
Puget Sound 05/01/2018
withdrew from list to train in San Francisco
Puget Sound 05/01/2018
Puget Sound 05/01/2018
Puget Sound 11/01/2018
Puget Sound 11/01/2018
2018 Exam
District Training Start
Puget Sound 03/15/2019
Grays Harbor 02/12/2019
Puget Sound 04/01/2019
Puget Sound 04/01/2019
Puget Sound 11/01/2019
Puget Sound 10/01/2019
Puget Sound 03/01/2020
Puget Sound 03/01/2020
Puget Sound 03/01/2020
Puget Sound 10/01/2020
Puget Sound 10/01/2020
Puget Sound 03/01/2021
Puget Sound 03/01/2021
Grays Harbor 10/15/2019
withdrew from list
Puget Sound 03/01/2021
2021 Exam
District Training Start
Puget Sound 02/01/2022
withdrew from list
Puget Sound 04/01/2022
Puget Sound 04/01/2022
Puget Sound 10/01/2022
Puget Sound 10/01/2022
Grays Harbor 02/01/2022
Puget Sound Waiting
Grays Harbor 07/06/2022
Puget Sound Waiting
Either Waiting
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Licensed
09/20/2018
02/21/2019

04/18/2019
08/15/2019
06/20/2019
09/19/2019

04/20/2020
02/03/2020
10/15/2020
04/16/2020

Licensed
11/04/2020
resigned
11/28/2020
02/04/2020
06/11/2022
09/28/2021
11/18/2021
08/01/2022
03/17/2022
09/06/2022
05/25/2022
Currently Training
Currently Training
Transfer to PS

Currently Training

Licensed
Currently Training

Currently Training
Currently Training
Currently Training
Currently Training
Currently Training

Currently Training





