Exh. JR-7 Docket TP-220513 Witness: Jordan Royer

# BEFORE THE STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

Docket No. TP-220513

v.

PUGET SOUND PILOTS,

Respondent.

#### EXHIBIT TO TESTIMONY OF

Jordan Royer

ON BEHALF OF

#### PACIFIC MERCHANT SHIPPING ASSOCIATION

**BPC Trainee Status**, 2016 - 2021

**FEBRUARY 10, 2023** 

# **Trainees**

# **2016 Exam**

Captain	District	Training Start	Licensed	
Sandra Bendixen	Puget Sound	05/01/2017	09/20/2018	
Ken Grieser	Puget Sound	08/01/2017	02/21/2019	
Jesse Pullin	withdrew from list to train in San Francisco			
Travis McGrath	Puget Sound	02/01/2018	04/18/2019	
E. Pat Ninburg	Puget Sound	02/01/2018	08/15/2019	
Adam Seamans	Puget Sound	02/01/2018	06/20/2019	
David Melin	Puget Sound	05/01/2018	09/19/2019	
Matthew Stevens	withdrew from list to train in San Francisco			
J. Matthew Miller	Puget Sound	05/01/2018	04/20/2020	
Trevor Bozina	Puget Sound	05/01/2018	02/03/2020	
Joseph Siddell	Puget Sound	11/01/2018	10/15/2020	
Peter Velarde	Puget Sound	11/01/2018	04/16/2020	

## **2018 Exam**

Captain	District	Training Start	Licensed
Matt Hannuksela	Puget Sound	03/15/2019	11/04/2020
Kahai Wodehouse	Grays Harbor	02/12/2019	resigned
Neil McGourty	Puget Sound	04/01/2019	11/28/2020
Severin Knutsen	Puget Sound	04/01/2019	02/04/2020
Eric Michael	Puget Sound	11/01/2019	06/11/2022
Ryan Gartner	Puget Sound	10/01/2019	09/28/2021
Nick Moore	Puget Sound	03/01/2020	11/18/2021
Robert Ekelmann	Puget Sound	03/01/2020	08/01/2022
Andrew Stewart	Puget Sound	03/01/2020	03/17/2022
Mark Bostick	Puget Sound	10/01/2020	09/06/2022
Peter Mann	Puget Sound	10/01/2020	05/25/2022
Larry Holland	Puget Sound	03/01/2021	<b>Currently Training</b>
Kevin Riddle	Puget Sound	03/01/2021	<b>Currently Training</b>
Forest McMullen	Grays Harbor	10/15/2019	Transfer to PS
William Benedict	withdrew from list		
Matthew Cassee	Puget Sound	03/01/2021	<b>Currently Training</b>

### **2021 Exam**

Captain	District	<b>Training Start</b>	Licensed
Stephen Scott	Puget Sound	02/01/2022	<b>Currently Training</b>
Mitchell Hetterle	withdrew from list		
William Kelly	Puget Sound	04/01/2022	<b>Currently Training</b>
Michael Mancini	Puget Sound	04/01/2022	<b>Currently Training</b>
George Fleischfresser	Puget Sound	10/01/2022	<b>Currently Training</b>
Billie Sturgell	Puget Sound	10/01/2022	<b>Currently Training</b>
Ryan Leo	Grays Harbor	02/01/2022	<b>Currently Training</b>
Joel Michaelson	Puget Sound	Waiting	
Colby Grobschmit	Grays Harbor	07/06/2022	<b>Currently Training</b>
Harlow Wood	Puget Sound	Waiting	
Nicholas Sabbath	Either	Waiting	